

No. 05-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL SEREBOFF AND MARLENE SEREBOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

MID ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE
FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DONALD J. CAPUANO
R. RICHARD HOPP*
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE, LLP
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 362-0041

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for the National
Coordinating Committee
for Multiemployer Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. RECOVERY FROM THIRD PARTY LIABILITY PAYMENTS IS NOT THE ONLY CIRCUMSTANCE IN WHICH A RESTRICTION OF AVAILABLE REMEDIES WILL OPERATE TO HARM BENEFIT PLANS..... 4

A. An equitable remedy is necessary for all kinds of recoveries, not only subrogation and reimbursement...... 5

B. Hardships caused by state legislation or incomplete remedies are not the result of benefit plans' reimbursement and subrogation...... 6

II. THE DECISION BELOW PROTECTS EMPLOYEES' ABILITY TO OBTAIN IMMEDIATE MEDICAL BENEFITS WHEN INJURIES ARE CAUSED BY THIRD PARTIES..... 7

III. THE STATE COURTS DO NOT OFFER AN UNIFORM OR EFFECTIVE REMEDIES TO BENEFIT PLANS..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504, 511 (1981).....	8
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822, 833 (2003)	8
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala. v. Weitz</i> , 912 F. 2d 1544, 1548-49 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Bunting Bearings Corp. v. Miller</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N. D. Ohio 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Cagle v. Bruner</i> , 112 F.3d 1510, 1520-21 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Cooperative Benefit Administrators, Inc. v. Ogden</i> , 367 F.3d 323 (5 th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Copeland Oaks Employee Benefit Plan v. Haupt</i> , 209 F.3d 811, 812 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 78 (1995).....	8
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293, 1294 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Ellis v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 228, 234 (4 th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52, 60 (1990).....	11, 15
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1, 9 (1987).....	11, 14
<i>Great-West</i>	5
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (M. D. Fl. 2002).....	14
<i>Hamilton v. Air Jamaica, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.2d 74, 78 (3 rd Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>HCA v. Clemmons</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (M.D. Ga. 2001).....	13
<i>Heller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 487, 495 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Honolulu Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee v. Foster</i> , 332 F.3d 1234 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133, 142 (1990).....	11
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass'n & United Food and Commercial Workers Health and Welfare Fund</i> , 391 F.3d 563, 570 (4 th Cir. 2004) ..	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v. Kemp</i> , 192 Ore. App. 181, 85 P.3 rd 871 (Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare & Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176, 1186 (3 rd Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724, 732 (1985).....	8
<i>Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc. v. Do</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 695, 701 (D. Md. 2003)	12

<i>Mid Atlantic Medical Services, LLC v. Sereboff</i> , 407 F.3d 212, 214-215 (4 th Cir. 2005.)	5
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v.</i> <i>Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 656 (1995)	11
<i>Providence Health Plan v. McDowell</i> , 361 F.3d 1168, 1173 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Waller</i> , 906 F. 2d 985, 994 (4 th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 91 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Trustees of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765, 771 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Waller v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 138, 141 (8 th Cir. 1987).....	3
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	3, 11, 12

No. 05-260
